

No. 17-1091

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TYSON TIMBS and
A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,
Petitioners,
v.
STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202.842.0200
cneily@cato.org
jschweikert@cato.org

SAMUEL BROOKE
THE SOUTHERN
POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36104
Tel: 334.956.8200
samuel.brooke@splcenter.org

AVERIL B. ROTHROCK*
CLAIRE L. ROOTJES
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON
& WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: 206.622.1711
arothrock@schwabe.com
crootjes@schwabe.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. In recent years, American citizens have faced an unprecedented increase in criminal fines, fees, and forfeitures	3
II. Unchecked fines, fees, and forfeitures pervert criminal justice aims and lead to increased societal costs due to increases in poverty, crime, and mass incarceration.....	6
III. Unchecked fines, fees, and forfeitures distort law enforcement priorities and incentivize unconstitutional behavior	10
IV. The Court should grant certiorari to provide a necessary and uniform constitutional safeguard against excessive fines	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	4
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	4
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	9, 13, 14
<i>Broussard v. Par. of Orleans</i> , 318 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940), <i>rev'g State v. Cantwell</i> , 8 A.2d 533 (Conn. 1939)	20
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	13
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937), <i>rev'g</i> <i>State v. De Jonge</i> , 51 P.2d 674 (Or. 1935)	20
<i>Douglas v. New York, N. H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929)	16
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963), <i>rev'g State v. Edwards</i> , 123 S.E.2d 247 (S.C. 1961)	20
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925), <i>aff'g</i> <i>People v. Gitlow</i> , 195 A.D. 773 (N.Y. App. Div. 1921)	20
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	16, 20
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$25,505</i> , 560 N.W.2d 341 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Forfeiture of 5118 Indian Garden Rd.</i> , 654 N.W.2d 646 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Marshall v. Jericho</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	17
<i>Miles v. Illinois C.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	16, 17
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937), <i>aff'g State v. Palko</i> , 191 A. 320 (Conn. 1937), <i>rev'd on other grounds by Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	20
<i>People v. Antolovich</i> , 525 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 1994)	19
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission</i> , 427 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Forfeiture of 2003 Chevrolet Pickup</i> , 202 P.3d 782 (Mont. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	13
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	19
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	13
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	21
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
 CODES, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	13, 20
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13, 14, 15, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexes Harris, et al., <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in Contemporary United States</i> , 115 AM. J. SOCIOLOGY 1753 (2010).....	5, 8
Beth A. Colgan, “Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures” in <i>Reforming Criminal Justice – Volume 4: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release</i> (Erik Luna ed. 2017).....	6, 7, 8, 10
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Lessons from Ferguson on Individual Defense Representation as a Tool for Systemic Reform</i> , 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1179 (2017).....	10
Brent D. Mast, Bruce L. Benson & David W. Rasmussen, <i>Entrepreneurial Police and Drug Enforcement Policy</i> , 104 PUB. CHOICE 284 (2000)	10
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. 2015)	4
Faith E. Lutze et al., <i>Homelessness and Reentry: A Multisite Outcome Evaluation of Washington State’s Reentry Housing Program for High Risk Offenders</i> , 41 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 471 (2013).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeff Manza and Christopher Uggen, <i>Locked Out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2006)	8
John L. Worrall, <i>Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary Law Enforcement</i> , 29 J. CRIM. JUST. 171 (2001).....	10
Joseph Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors Prisons</i> , NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (May 21, 2014).....	5
Katherine Beckett & Alex Harris, <i>On Cash and Conviction: Monetary Sanctions as Misguided Policy</i> , 10 J. CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 509 (2011).....	7
Katherine D. Martin, et al., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create</i> , HARVARD KENNEDY SCHOOL & NAT'L INST. OF JUSTICE (Jan. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Loic Wacquant, <i>Punishing the Poor: The Neoliberal Government of Social Insecurity</i> (Duke Univ. Press 2009)	4, 5
Rachel L. McLean & Michael D. Thompson, Council of State Gov't Justice Ctr., <i>Repaying Debts</i> (2007).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert O’Hara, Jr. & Steven Rich, <i>Asset Seizures Fuel Police Spending</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 11, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/10/11/asset-seizures-fuel-police-spending/?utm_term=.f5abfdc53077	10, 11, 14
Saneta deVuono-powell, <i>Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families</i> , Ella Baker Center, Forward Together, Research Action Design (Sept. 2015)	6
Thomas A. Garrett & Gary A. Wagner, <i>Red Ink in the Rearview Mirror: Local Fiscal Conditions and the Issuance of Traffic Tickets</i> , 52 J.L. & ECON. 71 (2009)	10
United States Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	<i>passim</i>
